

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Kathy Wolt,)
Appellee,)
)
vs.)
)
Steve Wolt,)
Appellant,)
)
And)
)
State of North Dakota,)
Appellee.)

Case No. 20180304

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

**Appeal from June 13, 2018, Memorandum and Order on the Defendant's Motion
to Modify Monthly Child Support Payment and Motion to Correct Clerk of
Court's Child Support Records, July 3, 2018, Third Amended Judgment, and
July 17, 2018, Order Denying Defendant Motion for Sanctions
District Court of Morton
South Central Judicial District
Case No. 30-08-C-00347
The Honorable James S. Hill, District Judge, Presiding**

Arnold V. Fleck (ND State Bar ID #04102)
FLECK LAW OFFICE
Attorney for Appellant
314 East Thayer Avenue, Suite 220
P.O. Box 6178
Bismarck, ND 58506-6178
Telephone: (701) 258-5256
Facsimile: (701) 258-5626
E-mail: arnfleck@usa.net

Table of Contents

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Contents.....	<i>i</i>
Table of Authorities	<i>ii</i>
	 <u>Paragraph No.</u>
I. Statement of Issues on Appeal.....	1
II. Statement of the Case.....	2
III. Statement of the Facts.....	3
A. Facts Regarding History of Case for All Issues.....	3
B. Facts Regarding Motion to Modify Monthly Child Support Payment.....	6
C. Facts Regarding Motion for Sanctions & Disqualification of Judge on Remand	13
IV. Law and Arguments	18
A. The Trial Court erred in its determination of Steve’s monthly child support payment.....	18
B. The Trial Court erred in its decision to deny Steve’s motion for sanctions	29
C. The Trial Court’s failure to recognize the State’s argument regarding the State’s calculation of Steve’s monthly child support is frivolous, creates an appearance of impropriety requiring Judge Hill be removed as the judge to hear this matter on remand	31
V. Conclusion and Prayer for Relief.....	36
Certificate of Service by Email and Mail	38

Table of Authorities

Cases	Paragraph Nos.
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. State ex rel. Tax Comm'r</i> , 2005 ND 155, ¶ 12, 704 N.W.2d 8.....	23
<i>Boumont v. Boumont</i> , 2005 ND 20, ¶ 8, 691 N.W.2d 278	23
<i>Buchholz v. Buchholz</i> , 1999 ND 36, ¶ 11, 590 N.W.2d 215.....	31
<i>Evenstad v. Buchholz</i> , 1997 ND 141, ¶ 11, 567 N.W.2d 194.....	33, 34
<i>Farm Credit Bank of St. Paul v. Brakke</i> , 512 N.W.2d 718, 721 (N.D. 1994)	32
<i>Geinert v. Geinert</i> , 2002 ND 135, ¶ 10, 649 N.W.2d 237	4
<i>GO Comm. ex rel. Hale v. City of Minot</i> , 2005 ND 136, ¶ 9, 701 N.W.2d 865.....	23
<i>Grasser v. Grasser</i> , 2018 ND 85, ¶9, 909 N.W.2d 99.....	32
<i>Halberg v. Halberg</i> , 2010 ND 20, ¶ 8, 777 N.W.2d 872.....	18
<i>Hallock v. Mickels</i> , 1997 ND 156, ¶ 7, 568 N.W.2d 277	4
<i>Heinle v. Heinle</i> , 2010 ND 5, ¶ 36, 777 N.W.2d 590.....	19
<i>Keita v. Keita</i> , 2012 ND 234, ¶ 15, 823 N.W.2d 726.....	19
<i>Krueger v. Grand Forks Cnty.</i> , 2014 ND 170, ¶13, 852 N.W.2d 354.....	30, 31
<i>Lawrence v. Delkamp</i> , 1998 ND 178, ¶ 15, 584 N.W.2d 515.....	25
<i>Law v. Whittet</i> , 2014 ND 69, ¶10, 844 N.W.2d 885.....	21
<i>Lithun v. DuPaul</i> , 449 N.W.2d 810, 811 (ND 1989)	33
<i>Marchus v. Marchus</i> , 2006 ND 81, ¶ 8, 712 N.W.2d 636.....	4
<i>Miller v. Mees</i> , 2011 ND 166, ¶ 8, 802 N.W.2d 153.....	21
<i>Sargent County Bank v. Wentworth</i> , 500 N.W.2d 862, 878 (N.D. 1993).....	32
<i>Sloan v. North Dakota Workforce Safety & Ins.</i> , 2011 ND 194, ¶ 14, 804 N.W.2d 184.....	23

Cases (continued)Paragraph Nos

Thompson v. Molde, 2018 ND 245, ¶15, - N.W.2d - 33

Verhey v. McKenzie, 2009 ND 35, ¶ 5, 763 N.W.2d 113 18

N.D. Admin. Code

N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-01(10)..... 11, 12, 14, 15, 22, 24, 25, 26

N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-01(4)(b)..... 22, 24,25

N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-03 3

N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-04(b)..... 25

N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-05 11, 22, 26

N.D. Admin. Code §75-02-04.1-05(1)..... 11, 22, 24, 25, 26

N.D. Admin. Code § 74-02-04.1-05(1)(a) 12, 26

N.D. Admin. Code § 74-02-04.1-05(1)(b)..... 12, 26

N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-05(1)(b)(3) 10

N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-05(4)..... 2, 7, 25, 26

N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-05(7) 7, 9

N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-09. 19

N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-10 19

N.D.C.C.

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-02..... 23

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-05..... 23

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-07..... 23

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-39..... 23

N.D.C.C. (continued) **Paragraph Nos.**

N.D.C.C. § 14-09-08.2..... 4

N.D.C.C. § 14-09-08.4(4)..... 4

N.D.R.Civ.P.

N.D.R.Civ.P. 11(b)(2)..... 2, 29, 33

N.D.R.Civ.P. 11(c) 13, 15

N.D.R.Civ.P. 43(b) 16, 21

N.D.R.Ct. 3.2(a)(3) 16

Other Authorities

N.D. Code Jud. Conduct Canon 3(E)(1)(a) 32

26 U.S.C. § 1362(a) 8

26 U.S.C. § 1402(b)(1) 22
